

69539-8

69539-8

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NOV 11 2011
PM 2:42

NO. 69539-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOLENE LAUWERS,

Appellant.

v.

REGAL CINEMAS, INC. and WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT WAL-MART STORES, INC.

Philip B. Grennan, WSBA No. 8127
Pamela J. DeVet, WSBA No. 32882
Of Attorneys for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Ms. Lauwers safely used the steps and sidewalk on her way into the theater.	2
B. On her way out of the theater, Ms. Lauwers chose to leave the sidewalk and walked across a landscaped strip not set aside for pedestrian use.....	3
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The court reviews an order granting summary judgment de novo.	4
B. Ms. Lauwers raised no genuine issue of material fact regarding the challenged elements of Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 343.....	5
1. The court could properly determine as a matter of law that no unreasonably dangerous condition triggered § 343(a).	6
2. Ms. Lauwers offered no evidence of actual or constructive notice of an unreasonably dangerous condition under § 343(a).....	9
3. Ms. Lauwers offered no evidence that Wal-Mart should expect she would not discover or realize the claimed danger, or would fail to protect herself against it pursuant to § 343(b).	12
C. Plaintiff raised no genuine issue of material fact regarding the elements of Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 343A...	13
1. Ms. Lauwers offered no evidence to controvert Wal-Mart’s argument under § 343A(1) that she knew or should have known the dangers of leaving the sidewalk and walking across the grassy strip. .	13

2.	Ms. Lauwers offered no evidence that Wal-Mart should have anticipated harm under § 343A(1), caused when she left the sidewalk and walked across the landscaped strip.	14
D.	Use of expert testimony is not an issue of fact.	16
VI.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Table of Cases

Cases

<i>Baltzelle v. Doces Sixth Ave., Inc.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 771, 490 P.2d 1331 (1971)	15, 16
<i>Frederickson v. Bertolino's</i> , 131 Wn. App. 183, 127 P.2d 5 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>Hoffstatter v. City of Seattle</i> , 105 Wn. App. 596, 20 P.3d 1003 (2001)	4, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15
<i>Huston v. 1st Church of God</i> , 46 Wn. App. 740, 732 P.2d 173, <i>rev. denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1018 (1987).....	5
<i>Leek v. Tacoma Baseball Club</i> , 38 Wn.2d 362, 229 P.2d 329 (1951).....	5, 7
<i>Messina v. Rhodes Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 19, 406 P.2d 312 (1965).....	5
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	4

Rules and Regulations

CR 56(e)	10, 16
----------------	--------

Other Authority

Restatement (Second) Torts, § 343.....	5
Restatement (Second) Torts, § 343A(1).....	13, 14
Restatement (Second) Torts, § 343(a).....	6, 9, 11
Restatement (Second) Torts, § 343(b).....	12
